

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p><b>OPINION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS</b>  Judges Terry, Graham, and Webb  Case Number 2015COA124</p> <p>Appeal from Boulder County District Court  Honorable Maria E. Berkenkotter, Judge  Civil Action No. 11CV912</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ <b>COURT USE ONLY</b> ▲</p>
<p><b>Petitioner:</b>  FORREST WALKER</p> <p><b>Respondent:</b>  FORD MOTOR COMPANY</p>	<p>Case No. 2015SC899</p>
<p>Lee Mickus, No. 23310  Margaret Boehmer, No. 45169  Taylor Anderson LLP  1670 Broadway, Suite 900  Denver, CO 80202  Telephone: 303.551.6660  <a href="mailto:lmickus@talawfirm.com">lmickus@talawfirm.com</a>  <a href="mailto:mboehmer@talawfirm.com">mboehmer@talawfirm.com</a>  Attorneys for Amicus Colorado Civil Justice League and  American Tort Reform Association</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> COLORADO CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE AND  AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  RESPONDENT FORD MOTOR COMPANY</b></p>	

## **AMICI'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of Interest ..... 1

Statement of Issue ..... 2

Introduction ..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. Colorado’s Strict Product Liability Law Strikes a Proper Balance of Interest  
by Applying a Risk-Benefit Analysis as the Sole Test for Determining  
Whether a Product is “Unreasonably Dangerous” ..... 3

II. Including the Vague Consumer Expectation Test as an Alternative  
Independent Test in the Strict Liability Instruction Will Confuse Juries..... 11

Conclusion ..... 14

Certificate of Service ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d (Colo. 1992) .....	4,8,10
<i>Bartholic v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d (D.Colo. 2000) .....	9
<i>Barton v. Adams Rental, Inc.</i> , 938 P.2d (Colo. 1997) .....	8, 10
<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 741 P.2d (Colo. 1987) .....	5, 7, 8, 10,14
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Fenton</i> , 845 P.2d (Colo. 1993).....	4
<i>Kokins v. Teleflex</i> , 621 F.3d (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Montag v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 75 F.3d (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Heath</i> , 722 P.2d (Colo. 1986) .....	5, 10
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 985P.2d (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Union Supply Co. v. Pust</i> , 583 P.2d 276, 282 (Colo. 1978) .....	4

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mary J. Davis, <i>Design Defect Liability: In Search of a Standard of Responsibility</i> , 39 Wayne L. Rev. (1993).....	6
Geoffrey P. Kramer & Dorean M. Koenig, <i>Do Jurors Understand Criminal Jury Instructions? Analyzing the Results of the Michigan Juror Comprehension Project</i> , 23 U. Mich. J.L. 401 (1990).....	11

W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984).....	13
David Owen, <i>Defectiveness Restated: Exploding the “Strict” Products Liability Myth</i> , 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev. 743 .....	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 (Am. Law Inst. 1997) .....	6
J. Alexander Tanford, <i>The Law and Psychology of Jury Instructions</i> , Indiana University Maurer School of Law Digital Repository, available at <a href="http://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1705&amp;context=facpub">http://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1705&amp;context=facpub</a> (1990). .....	11
Robert Rich, <i>The Most Grotesque Structure of All: Reforming Jury Instructions, One Misshapen Stone at a Time</i> , 24 Geo. J. Legal Ethics (2011) .....	12
